

# GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

## Comparative Net Revenue Collections

(unaudited - 000's)

	For the Month Ended			
	January 2007	January 2008	\$ Change	% Change
	(FY 2007)	(FY 2008)		
<b>Tax Revenues:</b>				
Income Tax - Individual:	\$ 1,148,983	\$ 1,059,995	\$ (88,988)	-7.7%
Sales and Use Tax - General: <b>(Footnote 1)</b>				
Sales and Use Tax - Gross	\$ 1,013,034	\$ 1,022,340	\$ 9,306	0.9%
Local Sales Tax Distribution	\$ (400,461)	\$ (422,165)	\$ (21,704)	-5.4%
Sales Tax Refunds/Adjustments	\$ (5,223)	\$ (3,580)	\$ 1,643	31.5%
Net Sales and Use Tax - General	\$ 607,350	\$ 596,595	\$ (10,755)	-1.8%
Motor Fuel Taxes:				
Pre Paid Motor Fuel Sales Tax	\$ 36,834	\$ 42,864	\$ 6,030	16.4%
Motor Fuel Excise Tax	\$ 41,710	\$ 38,125	\$ (3,585)	-8.6%
Total Motor Fuel Taxes	\$ 78,544	\$ 80,989	\$ 2,445	3.1%
Income Tax - Corporate	\$ 60,228	\$ 26,045	\$ (34,183)	-56.8%
Tobacco Taxes	\$ 19,129	\$ 18,339	\$ (790)	-4.1%
Alcohol Beverages Tax	\$ 17,864	\$ 15,306	\$ (2,558)	-14.3%
Estate Tax	\$ 126	\$ -	\$ (126)	-100.0%
Property Tax	\$ 15,062	\$ 11,960	\$ (3,102)	-20.6%
Motor Vehicle - Tag, Title & Fees <b>(Footnote 4)</b>	\$ 29,646	\$ 33,074	\$ 3,428	11.6%
<b>Total Tax Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 1,976,932</b>	<b>\$ 1,842,303</b>	<b>\$ (134,629)</b>	<b>-6.8%</b>
<b>Other Revenues:</b>				
Other Fees and Sales <b>(Footnote 3)</b>	\$ 1,145	\$ (5,006)	\$ (6,151)	-537.2%
<b>Total Taxes/Other Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 1,978,077</b>	<b>\$ 1,837,297</b>	<b>\$ (140,780)</b>	<b>-7.1%</b>

<u>GENERAL FUND</u>	Year-to-date		\$ Change	% Change
	FY 2007	FY 2008		
	<b>Tax Revenues:</b>			
Income Tax - Individual	\$ 5,333,822	\$ 5,491,859	\$ 158,037	3.0%
Sales and Use Tax - General: <b>(Footnote 1)</b>				
Sales and Use Tax - Gross	\$ 6,279,316	\$ 6,364,565	\$ 85,249	1.4%
Local Sales Tax Distribution <b>(Footnote 2)</b>	\$ (2,861,268)	\$ (2,917,297)	\$ (56,029)	-2.0%
Sales Tax Refunds/Adjustments	\$ (58,069)	\$ (49,755)	\$ 8,314	14.3%
Net Sales and Use Tax - General	\$ 3,359,979	\$ 3,397,513	\$ 37,534	1.1%
Motor Fuel Taxes:				
Pre Paid Motor Fuel Sales Tax	\$ 298,879	\$ 308,923	\$ 10,044	3.4%
Motor Fuel Excise Tax	\$ 295,507	\$ 277,481	\$ (18,026)	-6.1%
Total Motor Fuel Taxes	\$ 594,386	\$ 586,404	\$ (7,982)	-1.3%
Income Tax - Corporate	\$ 441,100	\$ 466,427	\$ 25,327	5.7%
Tobacco Taxes	\$ 130,886	\$ 130,983	\$ 97	0.1%
Alcohol Beverages Tax	\$ 95,260	\$ 98,839	\$ 3,579	3.8%
Estate Tax	\$ 1,018	\$ 12	\$ (1,006)	-98.8%
Property Tax	\$ 63,620	\$ 68,822	\$ 5,202	8.2%
Motor Vehicle - Tag, Title & Fees <b>(Footnote 4)</b>	\$ 162,325	\$ 173,220	\$ 10,895	6.7%
<b>Total Tax Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 10,182,396</b>	<b>\$ 10,414,079</b>	<b>\$ 231,683</b>	<b>2.3%</b>
<b>Other Revenues:</b>				
Other Fees and Sales <b>(Footnote 3)</b>	\$ 85,405	\$ 60,895	\$ (24,510)	-28.7%
<b>Total Taxes/Other Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 10,267,801</b>	<b>\$ 10,474,974</b>	<b>\$ 207,173</b>	<b>2.0%</b>

**Footnotes:**

1. For press release purposes only, DOR realigned the reporting of Sales and Use Tax as shown above. The Local distribution now reflects the distribution for the month the collection occurred. For the current month, the distribution was determined using a weighted average % of the current month's collections. All preceding months' distributions will be adjusted by the over/under estimations.
2. A net YTD reduction of \$66M was made from July-October 2007 to properly adjust prior year estimated sales tax distribution totals to prior year actual distribution totals for comparative purposes for all of FY 2008.
3. Other Fees and Sales include taxes and fees that have been deposited in the bank, but the returns have not been processed. The undistributed amounts, as processed, are reclassified to the proper accounts. It also includes unclaimed property collections.
4. The Motor Vehicle Division began collecting Auto Sales Tax funds in January 2006. An adjustment was made to reclassify Sales Tax collections from Motor Vehicle to Other Fees and Sales, to reflect the transaction in November FY 2007. Revenue is then reclassified to Sales Tax in the following month.